Agenda: Dicussion of Institute extramural research programs, health services research, and other program and peer review issues relevant to Council activities.

Closed: June 1, 8 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

The following review committee meetings will be totally closed.

Name of Committee: Neuroscience and Behavior Subcommittee of the Alcohol Biomedical Research Review Committee.

Dates of Meeting: June 5–7, 1995. Time: 9 a.m. to adjournment.

Place of Meeting: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, MD 20814

Contact Person: Antonio Noronha, Ph.D., Scientific Review Administrator, 6000 Executive Blvd, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20892–7003, 301–443–9419.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Name of Committee: Clinical and Treatment Subcommittee of the Alcohol Psychosocial Research Review Committee.

Dates of Meeting: June 8–9, 1995. Time: 8:30 a.m. to adjournment.

Place of Meeting: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Elsie D. Taylor, Scientific Review Administrator, 6000 Executive Blvd, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20892–7003, 301–443–9787.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Name of Committee: Epidemiology and Prevention Subcommittee of the Alcohol Psychosocial Research Review Committee.

Dates of Meeting: June 8–9, 1995. Time: 8:30 a.m. to adjournment.

Place of Meeting: Holiday Inn, 480 King Street, Alexandra, VA.

Contact Person: Thomas D. Sevy, M.S.W., Scientific Review Administrator, 6000 Executive Blvd, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20892–7003, 301–443–6106.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Name of Committee: Biochemistry, Physiology, and Medicine Subcommittee of the Alcohol Biomedical Research Review Committee.

Dates of Meeting: June 15–17, 1995. Place of Meeting: Double Tree Hotel, Denver, CO.

Time: 9 a.m. to adjournment. Contact Person: Ronald Suddendorf, Ph.D., Scientific Review Administrator, 6000 Executive Blvd, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20892–7003, 301–443–2932.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.271, Alcohol Research Career Development Awards for Scientists and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National Research Service Awards for Research Training; 93.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 93.281, Scientist Development Award, Research Scientist Development Award, Scientist Development Award for Clinicians, and Research Scientist Award; 93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants; National Institutes of Health). Dated: May 3, 1995.

### Susan K. Feldman.

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 95–11421 Filed 5–9–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

# National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Disease; Notice of Meeting of the National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council to provide advice to the National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases on June 1 and 2, 1995, Conference Room 6, Building 31, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland.

The meeting will be open to the public June 1 from 8:30 a.m. to 9 a.m. to discuss administrative details relating to Council business and special reports. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available.

The meeting of the Advisory Council will be closed to the public on June 1 from 9 a.m. to approximately 5 p.m. and if necessary the closed portion will continue on June 2 from 8:30 a.m. to adjournment in accordance with provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. and section 10(d) of Public Law 92-463, for the review, discussion and evaluation of individual grant applications. These deliberations could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property, such as patentable materials, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications, disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such a sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Dr. Tommy Broadwater, Executive Secretary, National Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Advisory Council, NIAMS, Natcher Building, Room 5AS-13, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 594-2463.

A summary of the meeting and roster of the members may be obtained from the Extramural Programs Office, NIAMS, Natcher Bldg., Rm. 5AS-13, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 594-2463.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.846, Arthritis, Bone and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health) Dated: May 3, 1995.

#### Susan K. Feldman,

NIH Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 95–11419 Filed 5–9–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

# National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of the meeting of the National Heart Attack Alert Program Coordinating Committee, sponsored by the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute on June 13, 1995, from 8:30 a.m. to 3:15 p.m., at the Bethesda Holiday Inn Hotel, 8120 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20814, (301) 652–2000.

The entire meeting is open to the public. The Coordinating Committee is meeting to discuss the progress of the National Heart Attack Alert Program with its participating organizations. Attendance by the public will be limited

to space available.

For the detailed program information, agenda, list of participants, and meeting summary, contact: Ms. Mary McDonald Hand, Coordinator, National Heart Attack Alert Program, Office of Prevention, Education and Control, National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, National Institutes of Health, 31 Center Drive MSC 2480, Bethesda, Maryland 20892–2480, (301) 496–1051.

Dated: May 3, 1995.

## Claude Lenfant,

Director, NHLBI.

[FR Doc. 95–11425 Filed 5–9–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

### National Institute of Mental Health; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meetings of the National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel:

### Agenda/Purpose

To review and evaluate grant applications. Committee Name: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel. Date: June 5, 1995.

Time: 2 p.m.

Place: Parklawn Building, Room 9C–26, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857. Contact Person: Phyllis D. Artis, Grant

Technical Assistant, Parklawn Building, Room 9C–26, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, Telephone: 301, 443–6470.

Committee Name: National Institute of Mental Health Special Emphasis Panel. Date: June 6, 1995.

Time: 12:30 p.m.

*Place:* Parklawn Building, Room 9C–26, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857.